*North Carolina Crosstabs*

1. If the election for president were being held today, and the candidates were Kamala
Harris the Democrat, Donald Trump the Republican, Jill Stein the Green Party candidate,
Chase Oliver the Libertarian Party candidate, Cornel West the Justice For All Party
candidate, and Randall Terry the Constitution Party candidate, for whom would you vote?
(INCLUDES ALREADY VOTED AND LEANERS)

LIKELY VOTERS . it ittt ittt it it ettt i e et iiie e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Harris 49% % 95% 49% 36% 61% 57% 27%
Trump 47 95 3 45 60 35 41 69
Stein - - - 1 - 1 - 1
Oliver 1 - - 2 1 1 1 1
West - - - 1 - - - -
Terry - - - - - - - -
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - - - 1 - - - -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - - - - - - - -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 1 - 1 1 1 - - -
REFUSED 1 2 - - 1 1 - 2

AGE IN YRS......cvvnn WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Harris 57% 41% 46% 52% 32% 47% 39% 84%
Trump 38 56 51 4 66 49 58 12
Stein 2 - - - 1 1 -
Oliver 1 1 1 1 1 1 -
West 2 - - - - - - -
Terry - - - - - - - -
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - 1 - - - - - 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - - - - - - - -
UNDECIDED (VOL) - - - 1 - - - 2
REFUSED - 1 2 1 1 2 1

VOTING METHOD Q3....
In Mail/ Earl
Person Absent locatn

Harris 37% 53% 57%
Trump 58 40 40
Stein - 2 -
Oliver 2 - -
West - 1 -
Terry - - -

SMONE ELSE (VOL) - - -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - - -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 1 2 1
REFUSED 1 2 1



la. If the only candidates were Kamala Harris the Democrat and Donald Trump the
Republican, for whom would you vote? (INCLUDES ALREADY VOTED AND LEANERS) (Results based
on total sample, only asked of respondents who did not choose Harris or Trump qgl.
Respondents who named Harris or Trump in gl assigned to initial preference.)

LIKELY VOTERS . &t ittt it i ittt e i ittt it ie et

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Harris 50% % 95% 50% 37% 61% 58% 27%
Trump 47 95 3 47 60 36 42 70
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - - - 1 - 1 - -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - - - - - - - -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 1 - 1 2 2 - - -
REFUSED 1 2 - - 1 1 - 2
AGE IN YRS.........co... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Harris 60% 41% 46% 52% 32% 47% 39% 84%
Trump 39 57 51 45 66 50 59 12
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 1 - - - - -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - - - - - - - -
UNDECIDED (VOL) - - - 1 - - - 2
REFUSED - 1 2 1 1 2 1 -

VOTING METHOD Q3....
In Mail/ Earl
Person Absent locatn

Harris 38% 54% 58%
Trump 59 40 40
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - 2 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - - -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 1 2 1

REFUSED 1 2 1



2. If the election for governor were being held today, and the candidates were Josh Stein
the Democrat, Mark Robinson the Republican, Wayne Turner the Green Party candidate, Mike
Ross the Libertarian Party candidate, and Vinny Smith the Constitution Party candidate,
for whom would you vote? (INCLUDES ALREADY VOTED AND LEANERS)

LIKELY VOTERS . &t ittt it i ittt e i ittt it ie et

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Stein 52% 7% 95% 55% 39% 64% 63% 30%
Robinson 40 83 2 37 50 31 29 62
Turner 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1
Ross 2 3 - 3 3 2 1 3
Smith 1 - 1 2 2 - 1 1
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - 1 - - - - - -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - 1 - - 1 - 1 -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 2 3 - 2 2 2 4 1
REFUSED 1 2 - - 2 1 - 2

AGE IN YRS.....oeeueneonn. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Stein 54% 47% 48% 56% 36% 52% 43% 84%
Robinson 33 45 46 36 55 42 49 12
Turner 5 - 1 - - 1 1 -
Ross 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 -
Smith 4 1 1 - 1 - 1 4
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - - - 1 - - - -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - 1 - 1 1 1 -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 2 2 2 2 2 2 -
REFUSED - 1 1 2 2 1 1 -

2a. If the only candidates were Josh Stein the Democrat and Mark Robinson the Republican,
for whom would you vote? (INCLUDES ALREADY VOTED AND LEANERS) (Results based on total
sample, only asked of respondents who did not choose Stein or Robinson g2. Respondents
who named Stein or Robinson in g2 assigned to initial preference.)

LIKELY VOTERS .ttt ittt ittt it it ettt i ii et

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Stein 54% 7% 96% 58% 42% 65% 64% 32%
Robinson 42 86 3 39 53 31 31 64
SMONE ELSE (VOL) - 1 - - - - - 1
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - 1 - 1 1 1
UNDECIDED (VOL) 2 3 - 2 2 2 4 1
REFUSED 2 2 1 2 1 - 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Stein 60% 48% 49% 57% 37% 53% 45% 87%
Robinson 37 47 48 37 58 42 50 13
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 - - 1 - 1 1 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) - 1 - 1 1 1 -
UNDECIDED (VOL) 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 -
REFUSED - 1 1 2 2 1 1 -



3. Thinking about the 2024 election, do you think you will vote in person on Election
Day, vote early by mail or absentee ballot, or vote at an early voting location?

LIKELY VOTERS . .. ittt it i i i i i ittt eiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
In person 36% 42% 26% 37% 45% 27% 28% 38%
Mail/Absentee ballot 8 6 8 11 9 8 8 11
FEarly voting loc 53 49 64 48 44 62 62 49
WON'T VOTE (VOL) - - - - - - - -
DK/NA 3 3 1 4 2 3 1 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
In person 39% 48% 35% 26% 43% 24% 34% 41%
Mail/Absentee ballot 10 6 7 12 9 10 10 6
FEarly voting loc 51 42 55 60 46 64 54 51
WON'T VOTE (VOL) - - - - - - - -
DK/NA - 4 2 2 1 3 2 1

4. Is your opinion of Kamala Harris favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about her?

LIKELY VOTERS . .t ittt i it e ettt ittt iiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 48% % 96% 46% 35% 60% 54% 27%
Unfavorable 49 94 4 49 61 38 43 71
Hvn't hrd enough 1 - - 3 2 1 2 -
REFUSED 1 2 - 1 1 1 - 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Favorable 53% 38% 46% 52% 31% 47% 38% 85%
Unfavorable 44 59 52 46 67 52 60 13
Hvn't hrd enough 3 2 1 1 2 - 1 2

REFUSED - 1 1 1 1 1 1 -



5. Is your opinion of Donald Trump favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

LIKELY VOTERS . .. ittt it i i i i i ittt eiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 46% 93% 4% 45% 58% 36% 38% 70%
Unfavorable 51 6 94 53 40 61 61 28
Hvn't hrd enough 1 - 2 1 1 2 - 1
REFUSED 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1
AGE IN YRS.......covvnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Favorable 39% 51% 52% 44% 63% 49% 57% 12%
Unfavorable 60 48 45 53 35 49 42 84
Hvn't hrd enough 1 - 3 1 1 1 1 2
REFUSED - 1 - 2 1 1 1 1
6. Would you say that - Kamala Harris is honest, or not?
LIKELY VOTERS . ittt ittt ittt et ettt ettt et tneenns
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 49% 8% 94% 46% 38% 59% 58% 28%
No 47 89 4 49 59 37 37 70
DK/NA 4 3 2 5 4 4 5 2
AGE IN YRS.........ovu WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Yes 50% 40% 47% 54% 34% 47% 40% 84%
No 45 55 50 44 62 50 57 13
DK/NA 5 5 2 2 4 3 3 2
7. Would you say that - Donald Trump is honest, or not?
LIKELY VOTERS . & it ittt et e e e e e e et et et ettt eeaenennas
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 41% 84% 3% 39% 51% 32% 33% 63%
No 56 11 94 59 45 65 64 35
DK/NA 3 4 3 2 4 3 3 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Yes 37% 40% 49% 40% 56% 45% 51% 13%
No 61 57 49 58 42 52 47 81

DK/NA 2 3 3 3 1 3 2 6



8. Would you say that - Kamala Harris cares about the needs and problems of people like
you, oOr not?

LIKELY VOTERS . .. ittt it i i i i i ittt eiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 50% 8% 95% 47% 37% 61% 57% 29%
No 48 91 4 50 61 37 40 70
DK/NA 2 1 1 3 2 2 3 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Yes 51% 44% 46% 54% 33% 49% 40% 86%
No 45 56 52 44 66 50 58 12
DK/NA 4 - 1 2 2 1 2 2

9. Would you say that - Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people like
you, or not?

LIKELY VOTERS . .t ittt it it i e ettt ittt iiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 47% 94% 4% 45% 58% 36% 40% 70%
No 51 5 95 53 39 62 59 29
DK/NA 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 1
AGE IN YRS.........ovu WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Yes 39% 52% 52% 45% 65% 50% 58% 12%
No 59 48 47 53 34 48 41 84
DK/NA 2 - 1 2 1 1 1 3

10. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling the economy: Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

LIKELY VOTERS .ttt ittt ittt et ittt ittt tietneeneenns

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 51% 96% % 51% 64% 39% 45% 73%
Harris 48 3 93 47 34 60 54 26
DK/NA 2 - - 2 2 1 1 1
AGE IN YRS....... .o WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 45% 62% 54% 48% 69% 53% 62% 15%
Harris 54 37 45 51 29 47 38 84
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1



11. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling immigration: Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

LIKELY VOTERS . .. ittt it i i i i i ittt eiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 50% 94% 5% 53% 63% 39% 45% 72%
Harris 47 6 91 43 33 59 54 27
DK/NA 3 - 3 4 3 3 2 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 43% 58% 56% 48% 68% 53% 61% 16%
Harris 56 39 41 51 30 46 38 79
DK/NA - 2 3 2 1 1 1 6

12. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
preserving democracy in the United States: Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

LIKELY VOTERS . .t ittt it it i e ettt ittt iiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 47% 93% % 47% 58% 37% 40% 70%
Harris 51 5 97 52 39 62 58 28
DK/NA 2 2 - 1 2 1 2 2
AGE IN YRS.....ivvvvnnn. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk

Trump 40% 53% 52% 45% 64% 51% 58% 12%
Harris 59 45 47 53 34 47 40 88
DK/NA 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 -

13. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling abortion: Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

LIKELY VOTERS .ttt ittt ittt et ittt ittt tietneeneenns

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 42% 86% 3% 41% 52% 33% 36% 64%
Harris 52 7 96 50 40 62 60 29
DK/NA 6 7 1 9 7 5 4 6
AGE IN YRS....... .o WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 37% 50% 46% 41% 59% 46% 53% 12%
Harris 63 44 48 54 35 49 42 86
DK/NA 1 6 6 5 6 4 5 2



14. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling an emergency in the United States: Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

LIKELY VOTERS . .. ittt it i i i i i ittt eiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 48% 95% % 48% 61% 37% 41% 72%
Harris 51 4 96 51 38 62 57 27
DK/NA 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 -
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 41% 56% 53% 46% 67% 52% 60% 12%
Harris 58 43 47 52 32 47 39 88
DK/NA - 2 - 1 1 1 1 -

15. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job -
handling a crisis that put the country at great risk: Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

LIKELY VOTERS . .t ittt it it i e ettt ittt iiee e

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Trump 48% 90% % 49% 58% 39% 42% 69%
Harris 51 9 94 50 40 60 57 30
DK/NA 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1
AGE IN YRS.........ovu WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk
Trump 36% 57% 53% 45% 64% 52% 58% 16%
Harris 63 41 47 53 35 47 41 82

DK/NA - 2 - 2 1 1 1 2



